

GAHC010198232025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5150/2025**

ABUL HOSSAN MOHAMMED SAYED  
VILL- DIGHALTARI, P.O- DIGHALTARI, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783335.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 9 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI - 781006, ASSAM.

2:THE MEMBER SECRETARY CUM DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER  
KAMRUP EAST DIVISION  
BASISTHA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM.

3:THE ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM -781022.

4:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM -781022.

5:THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS  
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM -781022.

6:PARAG JYOTI SARMA  
THROUGH THE CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FOREST  
SOUTHERN ASSAM CIRCLE  
SILCHAR  
PIN- 788001.

7:SARJAHAN AHMED  
THROUGH THE DIRECTOR  
ASSAM FOREST SCHOOL  
JALUKBARI  
PIN- 781013  
ASSAM

8:MISS SURUSHREE PATOWARY  
THROUGH THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER  
NALBARI SF DIVISION  
NALBARI  
PIN- 781334  
ASSAM.

9:NAYANJYOTI SARMAH  
THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE SILVICULTURIST BASISTHA  
GUWAHATI  
PIN-781029  
ASSAM.

10:JYOTIPRASANTA SARMA  
THROUGH THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER  
CACHAR DIVISION  
SILCHAR  
PIN - 788001  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR K K MAHANTA (Sr. Advocate), MR S GAUTAM,MR. K M MAHANTA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, FOREST, SC, APSC

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**22.10.2025**

It is submitted by the leaned counsel for the petitioner that steps on respondent Nos. 6 to 10 have been taken by Registered Post.

However, in pursuance to the resolution dated 18.08.2025 circulated and published in the Gazette of India by the Department of Post, it has been resolved that Speed Post i.e. Speed Post Letter and Speed Post Parcel henceforth shall be the basic mail service for address specific delivery of accountable postal items in the country. The operational guidelines for applicable tariffs, service terms and valuated services for Speed Post including registration are to be notified by the Department from time to time.

Pursuant thereto, the Registry of this Court has also issued a notification as such the petitioner is now required to take steps by way of Speed Post.

Registry to make necessary endorsement and list the matter after three weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**